

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 5, 2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1269

US MAGNESIUM LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EPA

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

T. MONIQUE JONES
Environmental Defense Section
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
Tel: (202) 514-9365
Fax: (202) 514-8865

Attorneys for Respondent

August 2, 2010

**RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and *Amici*

All parties appearing in this Court are accurately identified in the Brief for Petitioner.

B. Ruling Under Review

References to the ruling at issue in this Court accurately appear in the Brief for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS
AND RELATED CASESi

 A. Parties and *Amici*.....i

 B. Ruling Under Review.....i

 C. Related Cases.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY.....vi

JURISIDICION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. NATURE OF THE CASE2

II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND3

 A. Relevant CERCLA Provisions3

 B. The National Priorities List.....4

 1. Description and Boundaries of NPL Sites.5

 2. Ramification of NPL Listing.....6

 C. EPA’s Authorities and Policies Under RCRA7

III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....8

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS10

I. SITE HISTORY10

II. THE *UNITED STATES V. MAGNESIUM CORP. OF AMERICA* LITIGATION12

III. NPL LISTING14

IV. THE *FEDERAL REGISTER* NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCESS19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT25

I. EPA REASONABLY EVALUATED THE USM SITE AS A SINGLE SITE WITH FOUR SOURCES25

II. EPA’S ASSIGNMENT OF A SENSITIVE ENVIRONMENTS SCORE FOR THE SOIL AND AIR PATHWAYS WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....30

A. Consistent with the Intent of the HRS, EPA Properly Identified the Curlew and the Pelican as “State Designated Endangered or Threatened Species”31

B. There is Ample Evidence in the Record that the Waste Ponds are “Habitats” for the Curlew and Pelican36

C. EPA Rightly Concluded that the Site is Important to the Maintenance of a Unique Biotic Community39

III. THE “WASTE CHARACTERISTICS” FOR THE SPOIL PATHWAY WERE PROPERLY EVALUATED PURSUANT TO THE HRS43

A. EPA Correctly Assigned a Toxicity Value of 10,000 for the

Range of PCBs Documented at the USM Site	44
1. The PCBs at the site warrant a toxicity value of 10,000.....	44
2. Even if only HCB was scored, the site score would not change.....	47
B. EPA’s Calculation of Hazardous Waste Quantity Value Using a Tier D Area Estimate was Appropriate.....	47
1. The HRS regulations require EPA to use the highest numerical value—not the highest level tier—in assigning hazardous waste quantity for a source.	48
2. It was reasonable for EPA to use Tier D, given the lack of reliable data to use other tiers.....	49
IV. EPA RATIONALLY CONCLUDED THAT THE INACTIVE WASTE POND IS A “WORKPLACE AREA”	52
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ATTACHMENT 1	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apache Powder Co. v. United States, 968 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1992)6, 8

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91 (1992)39

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)24, 34

B&B Tritech, Inc. v. EPA, 957 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1992)25, 39

Board of Regents v. EPA, 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996)23, 39

Bluewater Network v. EPA, 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)46

Bowman Transp. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., 419 U.S. 281 (1974)24

**Bradley Mining Co. v. EPA*, 972 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1992)8, 24, 28

**Carus Chemical Co. v. EPA*, 395 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2005)34, 53

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)23

City of Stoughton v. EPA, 858 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1988)24

Eagle-Picher Industrial, Inc. v. EPA, 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
 (“*Eagle-Picher I*”)6

Eagle-Picher Industrial, Inc. v. EPA, 759 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
 (“*Eagle-Picher II*”)3, 26, 39

Eagle-Picher Industrial v. EPA, 822 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
 (“*Eagle-Picher III*”)24

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)23

Kent County v. EPA, 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....7

Linemaster Switch Corp. v. EPA, 938 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....49

Mead Corp. v. Browner, 100 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....29, 30

National Gypsum v. EPA, 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....45, 46, 49

OZ Technology, Inc. v. EPA, 129 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....23

S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’tl Control v. Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co.,
372 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004)8

United States v. Magnesium Corp. of America, No. 2:01 CV 040,
2007 WL 3046294 (D. Utah Oct. 16, 2007)12, 13

Wash. State Dep’t of Transp. v. EPA, 917 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1990)5, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-706:

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)1, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
 (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675:

42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)6

42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)6

42 U.S.C. § 9601(23)4

42 U.S.C. § 9601(24)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9604.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9605	1
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)(8)(A)-(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)(8)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)(8)(B)	2, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9605(c)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9611	4
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 9617	7
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k ("RCRA").....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939f.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6921(b)(3)(A).....	8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6921(b)(3)(A)(ii)	8, 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 300, App. A (“HRS”)3, 8

HRS § 1.09

HRS § 1.19, 25

HRS § 2.110

HRS § 2.29

HRS § 2.1.110

HRS § 2.1.310

HRS § 2.2.329

HRS § 2.410

HRS § 2.4.118

HRS § 2.4.2.118

HRS § 2.4.2.1.151

HRS § 2.4.2.1.548

HRS §§ 2.4.2.1 – 2.4.2.1.419

HRS §§ 4.1.4.3 & 5.1.3.530, 34, 35

HRS §§ 4.1.4.3 (Table 4-23), 5.1.3.5 (Table 5-5) 31, 40

HRS §§ 5.1, 5.1.153, 56

HRS § 5.1.315

HRS § 5.2.2.143, 45

HRS §§ 6.1 & 6.1.128

HRS § 6.228

40 C.F.R. § 300.425 & App. A5

40 C.F.R. § 300.425 & App. B5

40 C.F.R. § 300.425(b)(1).....7

40 C.F.R. § 300.425(b)(4).....7

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(f)(3)(i)(A)7

FEDERAL REGISTER

51 Fed. Reg. 21,054, 21,057 (June 10, 1986)14

54 Fed. Reg. 41,000, 41,004 (Oct. 4, 1989).....8

55 Fed. Reg. 51,532, 51,560 (Dec. 14, 1990).....55

73 Fed. Reg. 51,393 (Sept. 3, 2008) (Proposed Rule)2, 19

73 Fed. Reg. at 51,3959, 10, 19

73 Fed. Reg. at 51,39720

74 Fed. Reg. 57,085 (Nov. 4, 2009) (Final Rule)1, 3, 20

74 Fed. Reg. at 57,0863, 10, 20

74 Fed. Reg. at 57,086-879

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 12,580, 3 C.F.R. § 193 (1987 Comp.)3

Exec. Order No. 12,777, 3 C.F.R. § 351 (1991 Comp.)3

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. §§ 23-13-2(14), (44) (2010).....32

STATE REGULATIONS

Utah Admin. Code r.657-48-2(2)(o) (2010)33, 34

Utah Admin. Code r.657-48-2(2)(r)34
